2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative


	 Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Statewide Crosscutting Codes and Standards

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1259-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Statewide Program

	Month:
	June - 2005


1. Program Status 

1.1 Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1 Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V)

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Jun-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$325,526
	$21,143
	6%
	$154,627
	48%
	 
	 
	$154,627
	48%
	$170,899

	Admin
	$80,014
	$1,996
	2%
	$31,928
	40%
	 
	 
	$31,928
	40%
	$48,086

	Marketing
	
	$19,147
	NA
	$101,813
	NA
	 
	NA
	$101,813
	NA
	-$101,813

	DI
	$219,986
	 
	 
	$20,886
	9%
	 
	 
	$20,886
	9%
	$199,100

	EM&V
	$25,526
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$25,526

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

1.1.2 If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

Not applicable

1.1.3 If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

	Performance Goal
	Current Month’s Achievement
	Cumulative Achievement
	Commitments
	Remainder

	Report on 4 CASE studies
	0 CASE study reported
	4 CASE studies
	0 CASE studies


	0 CASE studies


1.2 Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities:

1.2.1 Administrative Codes and Standards Program Manager recorded no extraordinary activities for the month. 

The Codes and Standards Statewide Crosscutting IOU Team held a May 02, 2005 teleconference. The meeting focused on strategies regarding 2006-2008 program implementations for codes and standards activities. Additional topics included discussion of the status of previous, existing and future CASE studies. The session ended with roundtable discussion.

Participated on May 19, 2005 statewide inter-utility meeting at SCE CTAC facility to discuss progression of program implementation plans, energy savings credits and the potential for integration of Demand Response into Title 24 building standards. Additionally future CASE study projects were considered. 

In accordance with Commission requirements, staff also drafted and submitted a monthly report for the month of May 2005 activities. Accounting data was reviewed.

1.2.2 Marketing

Not applicable.

1.2.3 Direct Implementation

Progress and evaluation of the Nortiz combined hydronic water heating system with tankless water heater (Noritz Co. and New Res.) CASE study was reviewed by a SoCalGas.  CASE study progress was determined and an acceptable time table for completion was established with consultant contractor. 

1.2.3.1 Audits and Site Surveys

Not applicable.

1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization

Not applicable.

1.2.3.3 Spending Variance

Not applicable.

1.2.4 EM&V

2. Program Challenges 
None.

3. Customer Disputes 
None.

4. Compliance Items 
None.

5. Coordination Activities
Coordination activities are detailed in the PIP.

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 
None.
7. Additional Items
In reviewing the workbook we have determined that the majority of the marketing charges should have been charged to another program and not to Codes and Standards. We will need to make the correction through a journal entry which will not be reflected until the August report.


Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 
Not applicable.

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
This program does not distribute free measures.

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program is not an upstream incentive program. 

e. Training Documentation – 
No new training materials were developed this month.

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 
This program does not have trade shows or public events.

	 Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Statewide Crosscutting Codes and Standards

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1259-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Statewide Program

	Month:
	April - 2005


1. Program Status 

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V)

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Apr-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$325,526
	$634
	0%
	$125,766
	39%
	 
	 
	$125,766
	39%
	$199,760

	Admin
	$80,014
	$634
	1%
	$30,494
	38%
	 
	 
	$30,494
	38%
	$49,520

	Marketing
	
	 
	NA
	$74,386
	NA
	 
	NA
	$74,386
	NA
	-$74,386

	DI
	$219,986
	 
	 
	$20,886
	9%
	 
	 
	$20,886
	9%
	$199,100

	EM&V
	$25,526
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$25,526

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

Not applicable

1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

	Performance Goal
	Current Month’s Achievement
	Cumulative Achievement
	Commitments
	Remainder

	Report on 4 CASE studies
	2 CASE study reported
	2 CASE studies
	2 CASE studies


	2 CASE studies


1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities:

1.2.1. Administrative Codes and Standards Program Manager recorded no extraordinary activities for the month. Staff continued to coordinate their codes and standards activities with the California Energy Commission (CEC) and the other Investor Owned Utilities (IOUs) to ensure overall statewide consistency. In accordance with Commission requirements, staff also drafted and submitted a monthly report for the month of April 2005 activities. Accounting data was reviewed for possible omissions and /or errors. No problems were noted. 

1.2.2. Marketing

Not applicable.

1.2.3. Direct Implementation

· Progress on the Evaporative Cooling CASE study being conducted by the Davis Energy Group (DEG) was reviewed by a SoCalGas consultant. DEG was hired by SoCalGas to evaluate the potential energy savings that could be harvested by this technology. Our consultant verified time-lines, equipment set-up, proper operation, data collection and data accuracy.
· The Codes and Standards Statewide Crosscutting IOU Team held an April 20, 2005 teleconference. The meeting focused on the Title 24 2008 building standard. 
· Participated on April 15, 2005 (via teleconference) in an AB 549 roundtable advisory group discussion. The main topic of the meeting was to discuss and review the latest version of the “draft contractor report”. Final report to the legislature in due October 1, 2005.
1.2.3.1. Audits and Site Surveys

Not applicable.

1.2.3.2. Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization

Not applicable.

1.2.3.3. Spending Variance

Not applicable.

1.2.4. EM&V

2. Program Challenges 
None.

3. Customer Disputes 
None.

4. Compliance Items 
None.

5. Coordination Activities
Coordination activities are detailed in the PIP.

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 
None.
7. Additional Items
No additional items to report.


Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 
Not applicable.

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
This program does not distribute free measures.

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program is not an upstream incentive program. 

e. Training Documentation – 
No new training materials were developed this month.

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 
This program does not have trade shows or public events.

	 Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Statewide Crosscutting Codes and Standards

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1259-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Statewide Program

	Month:
	May - 2005


1. Program Status 

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V)

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	May-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$325,526
	$7,718
	2%
	$133,484
	41%
	 
	 
	$133,484
	41%
	$192,042

	Admin
	$80,014
	-$562
	-1%
	$29,932
	37%
	 
	 
	$29,932
	37%
	$50,082

	Marketing
	
	$8,280
	NA
	$82,666
	NA
	 
	NA
	$82,666
	NA
	-$82,666

	DI
	$219,986
	 
	 
	$20,886
	9%
	 
	 
	$20,886
	9%
	$199,100

	EM&V
	$25,526
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$25,526

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

Not applicable

1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

	Performance Goal
	Current Month’s Achievement
	Cumulative Achievement
	Commitments
	Remainder

	Report on 4 CASE studies
	0 CASE study reported
	4 CASE studies
	0 CASE studies


	0 CASE studies


1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities:

1.2.1. Administrative Codes and Standards Program Manager recorded no extraordinary activities for the month. 

The Codes and Standards Statewide Crosscutting IOU Team held a May 02, 2005 teleconference. The meeting focused on strategies regarding 2006-2008 program implementations for codes and standards activities. Additional topics included discussion of the status of previous, existing and future CASE studies. The session ended with roundtable discussion.

Participated on May 19, 2005 statewide inter-utility meeting at SCE CTAC facility to discuss progression of program implementation plans, energy savings credits and the potential for integration of Demand Response into Title 24 building standards. Additionally future CASE study projects were considered. 

In accordance with Commission requirements, staff also drafted and submitted a monthly report for the month of May 2005 activities. Accounting data was reviewed.

1.2.2. Marketing

Not applicable.

1.2.3. Direct Implementation

Progress and evaluation of the Nortiz combined hydronic water heating system with tankless water heater (Noritz Co. and New Res.) CASE study was reviewed by a SoCalGas.  CASE study progress was determined and an acceptable time table for completion was established with consultant contractor. 

1.2.3.1. Audits and Site Surveys

Not applicable.

1.2.3.2. Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization

Not applicable.

1.2.3.3. Spending Variance

Not applicable.

1.2.4. EM&V

2. Program Challenges 
None.

3. Customer Disputes 
None.

4. Compliance Items 
None.

5. Coordination Activities
Coordination activities are detailed in the PIP.

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 
None.
7. Additional Items
No additional items to report.


Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 
Not applicable.

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
This program does not distribute free measures.

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program is not an upstream incentive program. 

e. Training Documentation – 
No new training materials were developed this month.

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 
This program does not have trade shows or public events.
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